

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

AMY YOUNG and JOHN SCOTT, as Co-Personal
Representatives of the Estate of Andrew Lee Scott,
deceased, and MIRANDA MAUCK, individually,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY S. BORDERS, in his official capacity
as Sheriff of Lake County Florida, and
RICHARD SYLVESTER, in his individual capacity,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

September 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

No. 17-249

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

AMY YOUNG and JOHN SCOTT, as Co-Personal
Representatives of the Estate of Andrew Lee Scott,
deceased, and MIRANDA MAUCK, individually,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY S. BORDERS, in his official capacity
as Sheriff of Lake County Florida, and
RICHARD SYLVESTER, in his individual capacity,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—

**MOTION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC., FOR LEAVE TO
FILE A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b), the Second Amendment
Foundation, Inc. (SAF) respectfully moves for permis-
sion to file the attached brief *amicus curiae*. Per Rule
37.2(a), SAF provided timely notice to counsel for all

parties of its intent to file a brief. Petitioners have consented to SAF's filing of a brief, but Respondents have declined to consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Deputy Sylvester Is Solely Responsible for Andrew Scott's Needless Death.....	5
II. The Lower Courts Require Guidance in Understanding the Relationship Between Second and Fourth Amendment Rights	10
III. The Decision Below Is Not Merely Wrong, but Dangerous	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	17, 18
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Bsharah v. United States</i> , 646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994)	12
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978).....	17
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 11, 14, 18, 20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Florida v. J. L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	11
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	8
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 445 (1874).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 115 F.3d 1136 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Northrup v. City of Toledo Police Dep’t</i> , 785 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014)	1
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	10
<i>People v. Colyar</i> , 2013 IL 111835, 996 N.E.2d 575	13
<i>People v. Horton</i> , 2017 IL App. (1st) 142019, 78 N.E.3d 489	13
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	16
<i>St. John v. McColley</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (D.N.M. 2009)	12
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 146 Idaho 804, 203 P.3d 1203 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843)	11
<i>State v. Serna</i> , 235 Ariz. 270, 331 P.3d 405 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Vandenberg</i> , 2003-NMSC-030, 134 N.M. 566	15
<i>United States ex rel. Wilcox v. Johnson</i> , 555 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1977)	17
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Garvin</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76450 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	17
<i>United States v. King</i> , 990 F.2d 1552 (10th Cir. 1993)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Leo</i> , 792 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Orman</i> , 486 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 846 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Roch</i> , 5 F.3d 894 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 739 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Ubiles</i> , 224 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	10
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mitch Smith, <i>Philando Castile Family Reaches \$3 Million Settlement</i> , N.Y. Times, June 26, 2017, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/26/us/philando-castile-family-settlement.html (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	20
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mitch Smith, <i>Video of Police Killing of Philando Castile Is Publicly Released</i> , N.Y. Times, June 20, 2017, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/20/us/police-shooting-castile-trial-video.html?mcubz=3 (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).	20
Richard Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below</i> , 104 Geo. L. J. 921 (2016)	12
